STUDY OF WEATHER AS A CAUSATIVE PHENOMENON
FOR FLIGHT DISRUPTION, AND ITS SOCIO-ECONOMIC
CONSEQUENCES

A thesis submitted to BahRia University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of

the requirement for the degree of B.S.c. (hons.) in Environmental Science
ANUM ZARA

AYESHA ABBASI

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2012



ABSTRACT

This research was carried out to study how weather influences flight disruptions,
and to identify the consequent impacts on airline passengers. Weather conditions were
studied for the period of 10 years and general climatic trends were analyzed. The recent
months of April, May and June (2012) were studied specifically and a correlation was
developed between the flight cancellations, delays & diversions and the weather
conditions responsible for these disruptions, for this period of 3 months. Accordingly, the
contributory weather factors for each flight disruption were identified and percentages
were calculated to assess the extent of weather’s influence. A socio-economic assessment
was carried out to evaluate the resulting impacts via interviews and questionnaires. The
undertaken study has opened up new horizons of research for the scientific community.
The basic methodology utilized in this study can be expanded by researchers to develop a
more comprehensive research and implement it on a larger scale. The outcomes can
potentially help decision-makers and airline authorities to manage the influence of

weather on air travel and subsequently, our society.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost we wish to present our gratitude to Allah Almighty for giving
us the strength to work hard. We would like to thank our beloved families, without their
constant support we would not have been able to achieve so much in our lives. We thank
the Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences and all of its faculty members, &
our high appreciation for our research supervisor Miss Fiza Sarwar, who gave the best of
her input and provided us with timely guidance. We are also obliged to our teachers, Mr.
Saqib Mehmood, Mr. Khubaib Abuzar and Mrs. Arooj Shakir, for their well-timed
contribution in the betterment of this research. This research would not have been
possible without the necessary data and for providing us with that, we are excessively
obliged to Mr. Dildar Hussain at Benazir Bhutto International Airport, Mr. Rana Zafar
Hayat (Manager Operations) at Pakistan International Airlines, Dr. Ghulam Rasool
(Chief Meteorologist) and Dr. Azmat Hayat Khan (Director P.M.D.) at Pakistan
Meteorological Department. Last but not the least; we thank all the respondents of our

research surveys, whose kind contribution made it possible for us to carry out our study.

i



ABBREVIATIONS

A/C: Air Craft

ASSL: Aircraft Sales & Services Ltd
BBIA: Benazir Bhutto International Airport
DEP: Departure

DIS: Dust in Suspension

DLY: Delay

DLYD: Delayed

DSTN: Destination

ETA: Estimated Time of Arrival
ETD: Estimated Time of Departure
Kn: Knots

KPH: Kilometers per Hour

Mm: Millimeters

MPH: Miles per Hour

PIA: Pakistan International Airlines
PKR: Pakistan Rupee

PMD: Pakistan Meteorological Department
RH: Relative Humidity

UAE: United Arab Emirates

WX: Weather

XXLD: Cancelled

il



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABBREVIATIONS
FIGURES

TABLES

1.1
1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4
1.1.5
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
L.5.
1.6.

2.1.
2.2.
2.2.1.
2.2.2.
2.2.3.
2.3.
2.3.1.
2.3.2.

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

Introduction to the study

Weather- the definitive factor

Weather & climate of Pakistan — an overview
Aviation- the ever growing industry

Weather contributing to flight delays
Implications of flight disruptions

Study area
Statement of the problem
Significance of the research
Literature review

Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2
METHODOLOGY

Sampling Site
Sample size
Weather analysis

Social survey

Economic survey
Data collection

Primary data

Secondary data

v

ii
iii
Vi

vii

AN L L B W NN

10

12
13
13
13
13
13
13
14



2.4.  Data analysis 14

CHAPTER 3
RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
3.1. Trend analysis of weather parameters (2000-2010) 16
3.2. Causative weather phenomenon for flight disruptions 39
3.2.1. Winds 39
3.2.2. Clouds 39
3.2.3. Turbulence 39
3.2.4. Icing 40
3.2.5. Visibility 41
3.2.6. Thunderstorm 41
3.3.7. Precipitation 42
3.3. Flying in unfavorable weather- a pilot’s perspective 43

3.4 Correlation between flight disruption & weather phenomena for April/MayJune 47

3.4.1. Causative weather phenomenon for each flight disruption 644
3.5. Socio-Economic impact assessment 71
3.5.1. Social analysis 71
3.5.2. Economic analysis 78
CONCLUSION 85
RECOMMENDATIONS 88
REFERENCES 91
APPENDICE 93



Figure.
Figure.
Figure.
Figure.
Figure.
Figure.
Figure.
Figure.
Figure.
Figure.

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

2.1
3.1.
3.2
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.
3.6.
3.7.
3.8.
3.9.
.3.10
.3.11

3012,
.3.13.
.3.14.
.3.15.
.3.16.
.3.17.
.3.18.
.3.19.
.3.20.
.3.21.
.3.22.
.3.23.
.3.24.

FIGURES

Study Area
Precipitation Trends for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)

. Minimum Temperature Trends for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)

Maximum Temperature Trends for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)
Mean Relative Humidity for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)
Mean Wind Speed for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)

Monthly Fog Days for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)

Monthly Fog Days for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2000
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2000

. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2002

. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2003
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2004
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2005
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2006
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2007
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2008
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2009
Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2010
Environmental Parameter Trend for April (2000-2012)
Environmental Parameter Trend for May (2000-2012)
Environmental Parameter Trend for June (2000-2012)
Percentage of flights disrupted in April due to WX
Percentage of flights disrupted in May due to WX
Percentage of flights disrupted in June due to WX

vi

12
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
36
37
38
66
6868
700



TABLES

Table 3.1. Correlation between flight disruptions and their causative weather phenomena

for April, May, June (2012)

Table 3.2. No. of flights cancelled due to WX, on each day of April, 2012
Table 3.3. No. of flights cancelled due to WX, on each day of May, 2012
Table 3.4. No. of flights cancelled due to WX, on each day of June, 2012
Table 3.5. Pre-existing psychiatric diagnoses

Table 3.6. Mental stress due to flight disruption

Table 3.7. Categories of mental stress

Table 3.8. Resulting physiological health concerns due to flight disruptions
Table 3.9. Perception of personal safety

Table 3.10. Concerns regarding family/community

Table 3.11. Impact on business and employment

Table 3.12. Effect on vocational/field/business trips

Table 3.13. Reduction in income

Table 3.14. Effect on Beliefs and Values

Table 3.15. Interruption in religious traditions festival/tradition/custom
Table 3.16. Interruption in political events/activities

Table 3.17. Disturbances in vacation or holiday trip

Table 3.18. Disturbances in recreational activities

Table 3.19. Negative Economic Affects

Table 3.20. Negative Affect on other resources

Table 3.21 Extent of Travelling

Table 3.22. Average cost paid for the ticket

Table 3.23. Mode of transport availed to reach the airport

Table 3.24. Average cost paid to reach the airport

Table 3.25. Travelling as part of job/business

Table 3.26. Negative economic effects

Vil

48

65

67

69
711
722
722
722
733
733
744
744
744
755
755
766
766
766
777
777
788

79

79
800
800
800



Table 3.27. Missed connecting flight due to first weather disrupted flight 811

Table 3.28. Any lost hotel/holiday reservations due to flight disruptions 811
Table 3.29. Longest delay time ever experienced 822
Table 3.30. No. of times stuck in a flight delay/cancellation 822
Table 3.31. Airline’s provision of accommodation services 833
Table 3.32. Getting information about flight status beforehand 833
Table 3.33. No. of times a ticket was refunded 844
Table 5.1. Social Survey Demographics 99
Table 5.2. Economic Survey Demographics 1000

Table (5.3. Pilots’ Survey Demographics 1011

viii



	STUDY OF WEATHER AS A CAUSATIVE PHENOMENON FOR FLIGHT DISRUPTION, AND ITS SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES
	STUDY OF WEATHER AS A CAUSATIVE PHENOMENON FOR FLIGHT DISRUPTION, AND ITS SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABBREVIATIONS
	TABLES
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction to the study
	1.1.1 Weather- the definitive factor
	1.1.2 Weather & climate of Pakistan – an overview
	1.1.3 Aviation- the ever growing industry
	1.1.4 Weather contributing to flight delays
	Weather factors affecting flight operations

	1.1.5 Implications of flight disruptions
	Social impacts
	Economic impacts


	1.2.       Study area
	1.3.        Statement of the problem
	1.4.        Significance of the research
	1.5.        Literature review
	1.6.     Objectives of the Study:
	1.6.1.   General
	1.6.2.   Specific:


	CHAPTER 2
	METHODOLOGY
	2.1.      Sampling Site
	2.2.      Sample size
	Weather analysis
	Social survey
	Economic survey

	2.3.      Data collection
	Primary data

	2.4.      Data analysis

	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	3.1. Trend analysis of weather parameters (2000-2010)

	3.2.      Causative weather phenomenon for flight disruptions
	3.2.1.   Winds
	3.2.4.   Icing
	3.3. Flying in unfavorable weather- a pilot’s perspective

	3.4 Correlation between flight disruptions and their causative weather phenomena for April, May, June 2012
	3.4.1. Causative weather phenomenon for each flight disruption
	3.5. Socio-Economic impact assessment
	3.5.1. Social analysis
	3.5.2. Economic analysis


	CONCLUSION
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

