# STUDY OF WEATHER AS A CAUSATIVE PHENOMENON FOR FLIGHT DISRUPTION, AND ITS SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES



A thesis submitted to BahRia University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S.c. (hons.) in Environmental Science

### **ANUM ZARA**

#### **AYESHA ABBASI**

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research was carried out to study how weather influences flight disruptions, and to identify the consequent impacts on airline passengers. Weather conditions were studied for the period of 10 years and general climatic trends were analyzed. The recent months of April, May and June (2012) were studied specifically and a correlation was developed between the flight cancellations, delays & diversions and the weather conditions responsible for these disruptions, for this period of 3 months. Accordingly, the contributory weather factors for each flight disruption were identified and percentages were calculated to assess the extent of weather's influence. A socio-economic assessment was carried out to evaluate the resulting impacts via interviews and questionnaires. The undertaken study has opened up new horizons of research for the scientific community. The basic methodology utilized in this study can be expanded by researchers to develop a more comprehensive research and implement it on a larger scale. The outcomes can potentially help decision-makers and airline authorities to manage the influence of weather on air travel and subsequently, our society.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First and foremost we wish to present our gratitude to Allah Almighty for giving us the strength to work hard. We would like to thank our beloved families, without their constant support we would not have been able to achieve so much in our lives. We thank the Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences and all of its faculty members, & our high appreciation for our research supervisor Miss Fiza Sarwar, who gave the best of her input and provided us with timely guidance. We are also obliged to our teachers, Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Mr. Khubaib Abuzar and Mrs. Arooj Shakir, for their well-timed contribution in the betterment of this research. This research would not have been possible without the necessary data and for providing us with that, we are excessively obliged to Mr. Dildar Hussain at Benazir Bhutto International Airport, Mr. Rana Zafar Hayat (Manager Operations) at Pakistan International Airlines, Dr. Ghulam Rasool (Chief Meteorologist) and Dr. Azmat Hayat Khan (Director P.M.D.) at Pakistan Meteorological Department. Last but not the least; we thank all the respondents of our research surveys, whose kind contribution made it possible for us to carry out our study.

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

A/C: Air Craft

ASSL: Aircraft Sales & Services Ltd

**BBIA:** Benazir Bhutto International Airport

**DEP**: Departure

**DIS:** Dust in Suspension

**DLY:** Delay

**DLYD:** Delayed

**DSTN:** Destination

**ETA:** Estimated Time of Arrival

**ETD:** Estimated Time of Departure

Kn: Knots

**KPH**: Kilometers per Hour

**Mm**: Millimeters

**MPH**: Miles per Hour

**PIA:** Pakistan International Airlines

**PKR**: Pakistan Rupee

PMD: Pakistan Meteorological Department

RH: Relative Humidity

**UAE**: United Arab Emirates

**WX:** Weather

XXLD: Cancelled

# **CONTENTS**

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
ABBREVIATIONS	iii
FIGURES	vi
TABLES	vii
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction to the study	1
1.1.1 Weather- the definitive factor	1
1.1.2 Weather & climate of Pakistan – an overview	1
1.1.3 Aviation- the ever growing industry	2
1.1.4 Weather contributing to flight delays	2
1.1.5 Implications of flight disruptions	3
1.2. Study area	4
1.3. Statement of the problem	5
1.4. Significance of the research	5
1.5. Literature review	6
1.6. Objectives of the Study	10
CHAPTER 2	
METHODOLOGY	
2.1. Sampling Site	12
2.2. Sample size	13
2.2.1. Weather analysis	13
2.2.2. Social survey	13
2.2.3. Economic survey	13
2.3. Data collection	13
2.3.1. Primary data	13
2.3.2. Secondary data	14

2.4. Data analysis	14
CHAPTER 3	
RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
3.1. Trend analysis of weather parameters (2000-2010)	16
3.2. Causative weather phenomenon for flight disruptions	39
3.2.1. Winds	39
3.2.2. Clouds	39
3.2.3. Turbulence	39
3.2.4. Icing	40
3.2.5. Visibility	41
3.2.6. Thunderstorm	41
3.3.7. Precipitation	42
3.3. Flying in unfavorable weather- a pilot's perspective	43
3.4 Correlation between flight disruption & weather phenomena for April/MayJune	47
3.4.1. Causative weather phenomenon for each flight disruption	644
3.5. Socio-Economic impact assessment	71
3.5.1. Social analysis	71
3.5.2. Economic analysis	78
CONCLUSION	85
RECOMMENDATIONS	88
REFERENCES	91
APPENDICE	93

# **FIGURES**

Figure. 2.1. Study Area	12
Figure. 3.1. Precipitation Trends for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)	17
Figure. 3.2. Minimum Temperature Trends for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)	18
Figure. 3.3. Maximum Temperature Trends for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)	19
Figure. 3.4. Mean Relative Humidity for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)	20
Figure. 3.5. Mean Wind Speed for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)	21
Figure. 3.6. Monthly Fog Days for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)	22
Figure. 3.7. Monthly Fog Days for Jan-Dec (2000-2010)	23
Figure. 3.8. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2000	24
Figure. 3.9. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2000	25
Figure. 3.10. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2002	26
Figure. 3.11. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2003	27
Figure. 3.12. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2004	28
Figure. 3.13. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2005	29
Figure. 3.14. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2006	30
Figure. 3.15. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2007	31
Figure. 3.16. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2008	32
Figure. 3.17. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2009	33
Figure. 3.18. Environmental Parameter Trend for the Year 2010	34
Figure. 3.19. Environmental Parameter Trend for April (2000-2012)	36
Figure. 3.20. Environmental Parameter Trend for May (2000-2012)	37
Figure. 3.21. Environmental Parameter Trend for June (2000-2012)	38
Figure. 3.22. Percentage of flights disrupted in April due to WX	66
Figure. 3.23. Percentage of flights disrupted in May due to WX	6868
Figure. 3.24. Percentage of flights disrupted in June due to WX	700

## **TABLES**

Table 3.1. Correlation between flight disruptions and their causative weather for April, May, June (2012)	phenomena 48
Table 3.2. No. of flights cancelled due to WX, on each day of April, 2012	65
Table 3.3. No. of flights cancelled due to WX, on each day of May, 2012	67
Table 3.4. No. of flights cancelled due to WX, on each day of June, 2012	69
Table 3.5. Pre-existing psychiatric diagnoses	711
Table 3.6. Mental stress due to flight disruption	722
Table 3.7. Categories of mental stress	722
Table 3.8. Resulting physiological health concerns due to flight disruptions	722
Table 3.9. Perception of personal safety	733
Table 3.10. Concerns regarding family/community	733
Table 3.11. Impact on business and employment	744
Table 3.12. Effect on vocational/field/business trips	744
Table 3.13. Reduction in income	744
Table 3.14. Effect on Beliefs and Values	755
Table 3.15. Interruption in religious traditions festival/tradition/custom	755
Table 3.16. Interruption in political events/activities	766
Table 3.17. Disturbances in vacation or holiday trip	766
Table 3.18. Disturbances in recreational activities	766
Table 3.19. Negative Economic Affects	777
Table 3.20. Negative Affect on other resources	777
Table 3.21 Extent of Travelling	788
Table 3.22. Average cost paid for the ticket	79
Table 3.23. Mode of transport availed to reach the airport	79
Table 3.24. Average cost paid to reach the airport	800
Table 3.25. Travelling as part of job/business	800
Table 3.26 Negative economic effects	800

Table 3.27. Missed connecting flight due to first weather disrupted flight	811
Table 3.28. Any lost hotel/holiday reservations due to flight disruptions	811
Table 3.29. Longest delay time ever experienced	822
Table 3.30. No. of times stuck in a flight delay/cancellation	822
Table 3.31. Airline's provision of accommodation services	833
Table 3.32. Getting information about flight status beforehand	833
Table 3.33. No. of times a ticket was refunded	844
Table 5.1. Social Survey Demographics	99
Table 5.2. Economic Survey Demographics	1000
Table (5.3. Pilots' Survey Demographics	1011